

ITEM NO.16

COURT NO.1

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 468/2026

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 10-12-2025 in WP No. 42963/2025 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh Principal Seat at Jabalpur]

M/S DEVIS SURGICO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 3996/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 3985/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 12-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. K. Parameshwar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.  
Mrs. Anushree Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Kartik Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Ojasvi, Adv.  
M/S. Prashant Shukla Law Chambers, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Issue notice, returnable on 19.01.2026.
2. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
3. Meanwhile, no other entity shall be allowed to operate for collection of bio-medical waste within the territorial area demarcated for the petitioner without compliance of the Central Pollution Control Board guidelines.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPetition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 468/2026

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 10-12-2025 in WP No. 42963/2025 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh Principal Seat at Jabalpur]

M/S DEVIS SURGICO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 3996/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 3985/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 12-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. K. Parameshwar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.  
Mrs. Anushree Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Kartik Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Ojasvi, Adv.  
M/S. Prashant Shukla Law Chambers, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

1. Issue notice, returnable on 19.01.2026.
2. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
3. Meanwhile, no other entity shall be allowed to operate for collection of bio-medical waste within the territorial area demarcated for the petitioner without compliance of the Madhya Pradesh Pollution Control Board guidelines.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR